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MSG Emigdio E. Elizarraras, 37, died 

February 28 in Tarin Kowt, Afghani-
stan, when an improvised explosive de-
vice detonated near his Humvee during 
a reconnaissance mission. He was as-
signed to the 3rd Battalion, 7th Special 
Forces Group, Fort Bragg, NC. He was 
from Pico Rivera, CA. 

Mr. President, 37 soldiers who were 
either from California or based in Cali-
fornia have been killed while serving 
our country in Operation Enduring 
Freedom. I pray for these Americans 
and their families. 
STAFF ARMY SPECIALIST ANTOINE J. MCKINZIE 
Mr. BAYH. Mr. President, I rise 

today with a heavy heart and deep 
sense of gratitude to honor the life of a 
brave young man from Indianapolis. 
Army Specialist Antoine J. McKinzie, 
25 years old, died on March 21st when 
his unit came under attack during a 
patrol of western Baghdad. With his en-
tire life before him, Antoine risked ev-
erything to fight for the values we 
Americans hold close to our hearts, in 
a land halfway around the world. 

Antoine graduated from Pike High 
School in 2000 and joined the Army 3 
years later, after receiving his associ-
ate’s degree in computer-aided drafting 
from ITT Technical Institute. Jerry 
Henson, Antoine’s best friend, de-
scribed him as ‘‘one of the best guys 
I’ve ever known. I just remember his 
laugh. He had one helluva laugh. He 
had a hearty, tall-guy laugh. It is one 
of those things that I will miss a lot.’’ 
In December, Antoine returned to Indi-
ana for 3 weeks to celebrate Christmas 
with his family. His stepfather re-
counted to a local newspaper, ‘‘He 
looked great. He was healthy. He was 
happy. He felt like he was doing an im-
portant job He was proud to serve his 
country.’’ 

Antoine was killed while serving his 
country in Operation Iraqi Freedom. 
He was a member of the 4th Battalion, 
27th Field Artillery Regiment, 1st Ar-
mored Division, based in Baumholder, 
Germany. Today, I join Antoine’s fam-
ily and friends in mourning his death. 
While we struggle to bear our sorrow 
over this loss, we can also take pride in 
the example he set, bravely fighting to 
make the world a safer place. It is his 
courage and strength of character that 
people will remember when they think 
of Antoine, a memory that will burn 
brightly during these continuing days 
of conflict and grief. 

Antoine was known for his dedication 
to his family and his love of country. 
Today and always, Antoine will be re-
membered by family members, friends, 
and fellow Hoosiers as a true American 
hero, and we honor the sacrifice he 
made while dutifully serving his coun-
try. 

As I search for words to do justice in 
honoring Antoine’s sacrifice, I am re-
minded of President Lincoln’s remarks 
as he addressed the families of the fall-
en soldiers in Gettysburg: ‘‘We cannot 

dedicate, we cannot consecrate, we 
cannot hallow this ground. The brave 
men, living and dead, who struggled 
here, have consecrated it, far above our 
poor power to add or detract. The 
world will little note nor long remem-
ber what we say here, but it can never 
forget what they did here.’’ This state-
ment is just as true today as it was 
nearly 150 years ago, as I am certain 
that the impact of Antoine’s actions 
will live on far longer that any record 
of these words. 

It is my sad duty to enter the name 
of Antoine J. McKinzie in the official 
record of the U.S. Senate for his serv-
ice to this country and for his profound 
commitment to freedom, democracy, 
and peace. When I think about this just 
cause in which we are engaged, and the 
unfortunate pain that comes with the 
loss of our heroes, I hope that families 
like Antoine’s can find comfort in the 
words of the prophet Isaiah who said, 
‘‘He will swallow up death in victory; 
and the Lord God will wipe away tears 
from off all faces.’’ 

May God grant strength and peace to 
those who mourn, and may God be with 
all of you, as I know He is with 
Antoine. 
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BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. GREGG. Mr. President, I hereby 
submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report prepared by the 
Congressional Budget Office under sec-
tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of 
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
as amended. This report meets the re-
quirements for Senate scorekeeping of 
section 5 of S. Con. Res. 32, the first 
concurrent resolution on the budget for 
1986. 

This report shows the effects of con-
gressional action on the 2006 budget 
through April 4, 2006. The estimates of 
budget authority, outlays, and reve-
nues are consistent with the technical 
and economic assumptions of the 2006 
concurrent resolution on the budget, H. 
Con. Res. 95. Pursuant to section 402 of 
that resolution, provisions designated 
as emergency requirements are exempt 
from enforcement of the budget resolu-
tion. As a result, the attached report 
excludes these amounts. 

The estimates show that current 
level spending is under the budget reso-
lution by $11.785 billion in budget au-
thority and by $4.226 billion in outlays 
in 2006. Current level for revenues is 
$17.288 billion above the budget resolu-
tion in 2006. 

This is my first report for the second 
session of the 109th Congress. 

I ask unanimous consent that the ac-
companying letter and material be 
printed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, April 5, 2006. 
Hon. JUDD GREGG, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed tables 
show the effects of Congressional action on 
the 2006 budget and are current through 
April 4, 2006. This report is submitted under 
section 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of the 
Congressional Budget Act, as amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions for fis-
cal year 2006 that underlie H. Con. Res. 95, 
the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2006. Pursuant to section 402 of 
that resolution, provisions designated as 
emergency requirements are exempt from 
enforcement of the budget resolution. As a 
result, the enclosed current level report ex-
cludes these amounts (see footnote 2 on 
Table 2). This is my first report of the second 
session of the 109th Congress. 

Sincerely, 
DONALD B. MARRON, 

Acting Director. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006, AS OF 
APRIL 4, 2006 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
resolution 1 

Current 
level 2 

Current 
level over/ 
under (-) 
resolution 

ON–BUDGET 
Budget Authority .................. 2,094.4 2,082.6 ¥11.8 
Outlays ................................. 2,099.0 2,094.8 ¥4.2 
Revenues .............................. 1,589.9 1,607.2 17.3 

OFF–BUDGET 
Social Security Outlays 3 ..... 416.0 416.0 0 
Social Security Revenues ..... 604.8 604.8 * 

1 H. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 
2006, assumed $50.0 billion in budget authority and $62.4 billion in outlays 
in fiscal year 2006 from emergency supplemental appropriations. Such 
emergency amounts are exempt from the enforcement of the budget resolu-
tion. Since current level totals exclude the emergency requirements enacted 
in the previous session and the emergency requirements in Public Law 109– 
176 and Public Law 109–208 (see footnote 2 on Table 2), the budget au-
thority and outlay totals specified in the budget resolution have also been 
reduced (by the amounts assumed for emergency supplemental appropria-
tions) for purposes of comparison. 

2 Current level is the estimated effect on revenue and spending of all leg-
islation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his ap-
proval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. 

3 Excludes administrative expenses of the Social Security Administration, 
which are also off-budget, but are appropriated annually. 

ANote.—* = Less than $50 million. 
Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CUR-
RENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND 
REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006, AS OF APRIL 4, 
2006 

[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
authority Outlays Revenues 

Enacted in Previous 
Sessions: 
Revenues .................. n.a. n.a. 1,607,180 
Permanents and 

other spending 
legislation 1 ......... 1,296,134 1,248,957 n.a. 

Appropriation legis-
lation ................... 1,333,823 1,323,802 n.a. 

Offsetting receipts ... ¥479,868 ¥479,868 n.a. 

Total, enacted in 
previous ses-
sions ............... 2,150,089 2,092,891 1,607,180 

Enacted This Session: 
Katrina Emergency 

Assistance Act of 
2005 (P.L. 109– 
176) ..................... 250 250 0 
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TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CUR-

RENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND 
REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006, AS OF APRIL 4, 
2006—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
authority Outlays Revenues 

An act to make 
available funds 
included in the 
Deficit Reduction 
Act for the Low- 
income Energy As-
sistance Program 
for 2006 (P.L. 
109–204) ............. 1,000 750 0 

Total, enacted 
this session: ... 1,250 1,000 0 

Entitlements and 
mandatories: 
Difference between 

enacted levels 
and budget reso-
lution estimates 
for appropriated 
entitlements and 
other mandatory 
programs ............. ¥68,740 879 n.a. 

Total Current 
Level 1 2 3 4 ............... 2,082,599 2,094,770 1,607,180 

Total Budget Resolution 2,144,384 2,161,420 1,589,892 
Adjustment to budg-

et resolution for 
emergency re-
quirements 4 ........ ¥50,000 ¥62,424 n.a. 

Adjusted Budget Reso-
lution ........................ 2,094,384 2,098,996 n.a. 

Current Level Over Ad-
justed Budget Reso-
lution ........................ n.a. n.a. 17,288 

Current Level Under Ad-
justed Budget Reso-
lution ........................ 11,785 4,226 n.a. 

1 P.L. 109–171 was enacted early in this session of Congress, but is 
shown under ‘‘enacted in previous sessions’’ as requested by the Budget 
Committee. Included in current level for P.L. 109–171 are $980 million in 
budget authority and ¥$4,847 million in outlays. 

2 Pursuant to section 402 of H. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution 
on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2006, provisions designated as emergency re-
quirements are exempt from enforcement of the budget resolution. As a re-
sult, the current level totals exclude the following amounts: 

Budget 
authority Outlays Revenues 

Emergency requirements en-
acted in previous session ... 74,981 112,423 ¥7,111 

Katrina Emergency Assistance 
Act of 2006 (P.L. 109–176) ¥250 0 0 

National Flood Insurance En-
hanced Borrowing Authority 
Act of 2006 (P.L. 109–208) 2,275 2,275 0 

Total, enacted emergency 
requirements ............... 77,006 114,698 ¥7,111 

3 Excludes administrative expenses of the Social Security Administration, 
which are off-budget. 

4 H. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 
2006, assumed $50,000 million in budget authority and $62,424 million in 
outlays in fiscal year 2006 from emergency supplemental appropriations. 
Such emergency amounts are exempt from the enforcement of the budget 
resolution. Since current level totals exclude the emergency requirements en-
acted in the previous session and the emergency requirements in Public Law 
109–176 and Public Law 109–208 (see footnote 2 above), the budget au-
thority and outlay totals specified in the budget resolution have also been 
reduced (by the amounts assumed for emergency supplemental appropria-
tions) for purposes of comparison. 

Notes.—n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = Public Law. 
Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

f 

EXPOSING RECKLESS GUN 
DEALERS 

Mr. LEVIN. Mr. President, in each of 
the last 4 years, amendments have been 
inserted in the Commerce, Justice, 
Science, CJS, Appropriations Act by 
the House of Representatives which se-
verely handicap the efforts of those 
working to stop the flow of guns from 
reckless gun dealers into the hands of 
criminals. These amendments prohibit 
the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Fire-
arms and Explosives, ATF, from dis-
closing important information from 

the Firearms Trace System Database 
to local law enforcement and govern-
ment officials unless it is connected to 
a ‘‘bona fide criminal investigation or 
prosecution’’ and prohibiting release 
for purposes of civil lawsuits. 

According to published reports, these 
amendments have directly impacted a 
lawsuit by the city of New York 
against several gun manufacturers and 
distributors who it alleges have adopt-
ed sales and marketing practices which 
facilitate the transfer of guns to crimi-
nals. The city received ATF firearms 
trace data from 1998 to 2003 but has 
been unable to attain data from subse-
quent years because of the prohibition 
inserted in the law on its release for 
the purposes of civil lawsuits. 

Legislation has recently been intro-
duced in the House of Representatives 
which would make the restrictions on 
ATF firearms trace data permanent. 
On March 28, 2006, New York City 
Mayor Michael Bloomberg testified be-
fore the House Judiciary Committee 
against this bill and said that it 
‘‘would make it immeasurably harder 
to stop the flow of illegal guns to 
criminals, and depriv[e] local govern-
ments and their law enforcement agen-
cies of the tools they need to hold deal-
ers accountable. Specifically, these ob-
stacles would take the form of severe 
restrictions on our use of ATF trace 
data, which is perhaps the most effec-
tive tool we have in combating illegal 
gun trafficking.’’ 

Mayor Bloomberg also expressed con-
cern regarding provisions in the bill 
and current law which limit the ATF 
firearms trace data available to local 
law enforcement officials to data re-
garding the local geographic data. 
Mayor Bloomberg testified that 82 per-
cent of the guns used in crimes in New 
York City were purchased outside of 
New York State. As Mayor Bloomberg 
pointed out in his testimony, restrict-
ing the access of law enforcement offi-
cials to firearms trace data from other 
jurisdictions severely limits their abil-
ity to take action against reckless gun 
dealers in other States. 

I am hopeful the House of Represent-
atives will defeat efforts to continue 
restrictions on law enforcement and 
local government officials’ access to 
important ATF firearms trace data. In 
addition, I am hopeful that the Senate 
will take up and pass legislation intro-
duced last week by Senator MENENDEZ 
to repeal restrictions in current law. 
ATF firearms trace data related to 
reckless gun dealers should be made 
easily available to those who have a re-
sponsibility to protect our families and 
communities from the threat of gun vi-
olence. 

f 

NATIONAL AUTISM AWARENESS 
MONTH 

Mr. LAUTENBERG. Mr. President, I 
rise today to commemorate National 

Autism Awareness Month and to urge 
my fellow Senators to continue to back 
efforts to fight this disorder and sup-
port the families affected by it. 

Autism is a complex developmental 
disability that is the result of a neuro-
logical disorder that affects the normal 
functions and development of the 
brain, which affects social and commu-
nication skills. Autism is a spectrum 
disorder, making early diagnosis cru-
cial to minimize the symptoms 
through specialized intervention pro-
grams. 

Autism and its associated behaviors 
have been estimated to occur in as 
many as 2 to 6 in every 1,000 individ-
uals. As many as 1.5 million Americans 
today are believed to have some form 
of autism. The Department of Edu-
cation indicates that autism is growing 
at a rate of 10 to 17 percent per year. At 
these rates, the prevalence of autism 
could reach 4 million Americans in the 
next decade. 

The prevalence of autism has in-
creased astronomically in the past dec-
ade, and in certain areas of New Jer-
sey, the rates are higher still. We know 
far too little about this disorder, and 
the work of the Centers for Disease 
Control, CDC, and the National Insti-
tutes of Health, NIH, is vital to our ef-
forts to learn more about the nature 
and incidence of autism. 

I am a proud cosponsor of S. 843, the 
Combating Autism Act of 2005, which 
authorizes $860 million over 5 years to 
combat autism through research, 
screening, intervention, and education. 
I urge my fellow Senators to support 
the passage of this bill so that we can 
continue efforts to eliminate autism. 

Congress approved the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act, IDEA, 
in 1975, requiring States to provide an 
appropriate education to students with 
special needs. While it committed to 
providing 40 percent of the additional 
costs for educating such students, 
today the Federal Government funds 
only 17.8 percent of the cost. In the fis-
cal year 2006 Labor, Health and Human 
Services, and Education appropriations 
bill, the Federal Government cut back 
on its share of the cost of providing 
special education. This leaves State 
governments and local school districts 
to choose between paying the extra 
cost or cutting programs. It is vital 
that Congress fund IDEA at the fully 
authorized level. I urge my fellow Sen-
ators to support IDEA and pass S. 2185, 
the IDEA Full Funding Act. 

Congress must remain committed to 
supporting efforts by medical research-
ers, doctors, schools, State and local 
governments, and families to learn 
more about autism and to treat it. This 
disorder affects too many already. We 
must do what we can to eliminate fu-
ture cases while we treat people who 
currently have autism. I hope we can 
all join together in this important 
fight and recognize the importance of 
National Autism Awareness Month. 
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